No. 721, A.]

[Published June 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 228.

AN ACT to amend section 1557n of the statutes, prohibiting persons to whom the sale of intoxicating liquors is forb.dden from entering saloons, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1557n of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1557n. 1. Every keeper of any saloon, shop, or place of any nature or character whatsoever for the sale of any strong, spirituous, malt, ardent, or intoxicating liquor, who shall either directly or indirectly suffer or permit any person of either sex under the age of twenty-one years, unaccompanied by his or her parent or guardian, or suffer or permit any person to whom the sale of any ardent, spirituous or intoxicating liquors or drinks has been forbidden in the manner provided by law, who is not a resident, employe, or a bona fide lodger or boarder on the premises of such licensed person, to linger or loiter in or about any barroom or other room on such premises in which intoxicating liquor is sold or dispensed, shall for every such offense be liable to a penalty not exceeding fifty dollars, besides costs, or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding sixty days; and any such person so lingering or loitering, as aforesaid, who is not a resident, employe, or a bona fide lodger or boarder on the premises, or who is not accompanied by his or her parent or guardian, shall also be liable to a penalty of not more than twenty dollars, besides costs, or imprisonment not exceeding thirty days in the county jail.

2. Any person to whom the sale of any such intoxicating liquors has been forbidden in the manner provided by law who shall enter any saloon, shop or place of any nature or character whatsoever for the sale of such intoxicating liquors shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than sixty days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1915.